1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

LIST OF PREVIOUS WINNERS

John Roger Jones
E. N. Davies
Mark G. Mouland

Jonathan M. Morrow
Jonathan M. Morrow

Duncan Evans
Gray Tuttle
Graham H. Brown
David McLean
M.A. Macara
James R. Berry
Mark Sheppard
Merfyn G. Hughes
James Lee

S. Wilkinson

S. Wilkinson
Matthew J. Ellis
S. Wilkinson

G. Marsden

S. Andrew

Roy Williams

|. Campbell

J. Donaldson

J. Donaldson

J. Donaldson

L. Harpin

R. Scott

R. Scott

B. Briscoe

T. Dykes

C. Evans

J. Shufflebotham
O. Farr

R. Pugh

N. James

J. Shufflebotham
L. Jackson

A. Jones

L. Jones

P. Mullins

C. Shaw
Thomas Williams
Tom Froom

Conwy

Prestatyn
Glamorganshire
Porthmadog
Porthmadog
Leek & Conwy

Stanly County C.C. U.S.A.

Royal Liverpool
Holyhead
Maesdu
Chorlton cum Hardy
Conwy

Ruthin Pwillglas
Cardiff

St. Melyd

St. Melyd
Wrexham

St. Melyd
Rhuddlan
Clitheroe
Conwy
Caerleon
Macclesfield
Macclesfield
Macclesfield
North Wales
Haverfordwest
Haverfordwest
Old Colwyn
Wrexham

West Monmouth
Prestatyn
Ludlow

Vale of Glamorgan
Wenvoe Castle
Prestatyn
Lindrick

Radyr

Conwy
Whitchurch (Cardiff)
Chevin
Wrexham

Nefyn

CONWY

1890

ABERCONWY TROPHY

72 Hole Open Amateur (Scratch) Competition Handicap Limit 5
(Qualifying Event Wales Golf Merit Points Table)

8th and 9t JUNE, 2019

Conwy: Maesdu:
Saturday, 8 June 2019 Sunday, 9t June 2019

1.

CONDITIONS OF PLAY AND GENERAL REGULATIONS

CONDITIONS OF PLAY

a) The Competition shall be 72 holes Stroke Play over 2 days; 36 holes being played on the first day at Conwy
Golf Course and the further 36 holes being played on the second day at Maesdu Golf Course.

b) The winner shall be the Competitor who returns the lowest gross score over 72 holes. A tie for the main trophy
will be decided on “sudden death” play off. Ties for all other prizes will be decided on the best card over the
last 18, 9, 6, 3, 2, 1 holes as appropriate.

c) The Joint Committee reserves the right to arrange and alter starting times.

d) Any Competitor who is not present on the 15t Tee when called upon to start may be liable to disqualification.

e) The Competition shall be played in accordance with the Rules of Golf of the Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St.
Andrews, the Golf Union of Wales and such local rules of each respective Club as shall be approved by the
Committee.

f) Itis a condition of the Competition that only those brands of 1.68 golf balls published in the current R. & A.
Approved Lists are to be used under penalty of disqualification.

g) Fellow Competitors will be allotted by the Committee.

h) All disputes shall be settled by the Committee whose decision shall be final

i) Only R. & A. conforming drivers are acceptable.



2. QUALIFICATIONS

To be eligible for entry a player must be:-

a) Of amateur status as defined by the Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews.

b) A subscribing member (of any age) of a “bona fide” Golf Club or Golfing Society in Great Britain.

c) In possession of a handicap which does not exceed 5 (five) strokes under the Council of National Golf
Unions Handicapping Scheme.

ENTRIES

a) The total entries will be limited to 66 Competitors. In the event of applications exceeding this number,
entries from players with higher handicaps will be decided by ballot which will take place immediately after
the closing date for entries. The exact handicap received on the entry form will be that used for ballot
purposes. All unsuccessful entrants will be informed without delay and entrance fees returned.

b) All entries must be submitted online or sent on the form provided. Entries will not be accepted by telephone,
unless the entry form is fully completed.

c) All entries must be sent to the Joint Secretaries, c/o Conwy (Caernarvonshire) Golf Club, Morfa, Conwy,
North Wales, LL32 8ER and must be accompanied by the entrance fee of £50, includes practice round at
each club. Cheques to be made payable to “Aberconwy Trophy Golf Competition”

d) Entrance fees will not be refunded unless notification of withdrawal is received before the closing date for
entries or in exceptional circumstances.

e) The Committee reserves the right to refuse an entry without giving any reason.

f)  To facilitate an earlier time of completion a two tee start will operate on both days.

g) ENTRIES CLOSE AT NOON ON WEDNESDAY 22 May 2019

TROPHIES, MEMENTOS, PRIZES AND SWEEPS

a) Mementos will be awarded to the winner of the main 72 hole Competition and for the best gross score
returned by a Junior Player

b) Vouchers will be awarded as follows:

The Aberconwy Trophy (72 Holes) 1st £500
2nd £250
3rd £150
4th £100
5th £75
6th £50
The first 36 holes at Conwy 1st £100
2nd £50
The second 36 holes at Maesdu 1st £100
2nd £50

There will also be a prize for the best gross score over 72 holes for a Competitor under 18 years of age on 1st
January, 2019. A memento will be presented by North Wales Junior Golf Association.

There will be no restrictions on the number of prizes or vouchers which a player may win (subject to the R. & A.
“ceiling”).
5. CATERING
Catering will be available on both days of the Competition.
ALL WINNERS ARE EXPECTED TO WEAR JACKET, COLLAR AND TIE
Conwy: (01492) 592423
Maesdu: (01492) 876450

ENTRY FORM - Please detach and forward with payment or enter online
www.conwygolfclub.com
To:
The Joint Secretaries
“Aberconwy Trophy” Competition

c/o Conwy (Caernarvonshire) Golf Club
Morfa, Conwy, LL32 8ER

Sirs,
| wish to enter for the “Aberconwy Trophy” 72 holes Medal Play (Scratch) Competition
to be held 8" and 9™ June 2019.

NAME
(BLOCK LETTERS)

ADDRESS (To which all communications are to be sent)
(BLOCK LETTERS)

A Golf Club

ENCLOSED IS MY ENTRANCE FEE OF £50 - Entries include a practice round at each club
to be booked with the Professional at each Club.

Cheques payable to “Aberconwy Trophy Golf Competition”

or contact Conwy Golf Club on 01492 592423 ext. 1 with credit/debit card details

DATE OF BIRTH (ifunder18)..................

Entries close at noon on Wednesday 22" May 2019



