LIST OF PREVIOUS WINNERS

1976	John Roger Jones	Conwy
1977	E. N. Davies	Prestatyn
1978	Mark G. Mouland	Glamorganshire
1979	Jonathan M. Morrow	Porthmadog
1980	Jonathan M. Morrow	Porthmadog
1981	Duncan Evans	Leek & Conwy
1982	Gray Tuttle	Stanly County C.C. U.S.A.
1983	Graham H. Brown	Royal Liverpool
1984	David McLean	Holyhead
1985	M.A. Macara	Maesdu
1986	James R. Berry	Chorlton cum Hardy
1987	Mark Sheppard	Conwy
1988	Merfyn G. Hughes	Ruthin Pwllglas
1989	James Lee	Cardiff
1990	S. Wilkinson	St. Melyd
1991	S. Wilkinson	St. Melyd
1992	Matthew J. Ellis	Wrexham
1993	S. Wilkinson	St. Melyd
1994	G. Marsden	Rhuddlan
1995	S. Andrew	Clitheroe
1996	Roy Williams	Conwy
1997	I. Campbell	Caerleon
1998	J. Donaldson	Macclesfield
1999	J. Donaldson	Macclesfield
2000	J. Donaldson	Macclesfield
2001	L. Harpin	North Wales
2002	R. Scott	Haverfordwest
2003	R. Scott	Haverfordwest
2004	B. Briscoe	Old Colwyn
2005	T. Dykes	Wrexham
2006	C. Evans	West Monmouth
2007	J. Shufflebotham	Prestatyn
2008	O. Farr	Ludlow
2009	R. Pugh	Vale of Glamorgan
2010	N. James	Wenvoe Castle
2011	J. Shufflebotham	Prestatyn
2012	L. Jackson	Lindrick
2013	A. Jones	Radyr
2014	L. Jones	Conwy
2015	P. Mullins	Whitchurch (Cardiff)
2016	C. Shaw	Chevin
2017	Thomas Williams	Wrexham
2018	Tom Froom	Nefyn





ABERCONWY TROPHY

72 Hole Open Amateur (Scratch) Competition Handicap Limit 5 (Qualifying Event Wales Golf Merit Points Table)

8th and 9th JUNE, 2019

Conwy: Saturday, 8th June 2019 Maesdu: Sunday,9th June 2019

CONDITIONS OF PLAY AND GENERAL REGULATIONS

1. CONDITIONS OF PLAY

- a) The Competition shall be 72 holes Stroke Play over 2 days; 36 holes being played on the first day at Conwy Golf Course and the further 36 holes being played on the second day at Maesdu Golf Course.
- b) The winner shall be the Competitor who returns the lowest gross score over 72 holes. A tie for the main trophy will be decided on "sudden death" play off. Ties for all other prizes will be decided on the best card over the last 18, 9, 6, 3, 2, 1 holes as appropriate.
- c) The Joint Committee reserves the right to arrange and alter starting times.
- d) Any Competitor who is not present on the 1st Tee when called upon to start may be liable to disqualification.
- e) The Competition shall be played in accordance with the Rules of Golf of the Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews, the Golf Union of Wales and such local rules of each respective Club as shall be approved by the Committee.
- f) It is a condition of the Competition that only those brands of 1.68 golf balls published in the current R. & A. Approved Lists are to be used under penalty of disqualification.
- g) Fellow Competitors will be allotted by the Committee.
- h) All disputes shall be settled by the Committee whose decision shall be final
- i) Only R. & A. conforming drivers are acceptable.

2. QUALIFICATIONS

To be eligible for entry a player must be:-

- a) Of amateur status as defined by the Royal and Ancient Golf Club of St. Andrews.
- b) A subscribing member (of any age) of a "bona fide" Golf Club or Golfing Society in Great Britain.
- c) In possession of a handicap which does not exceed 5 (five) strokes under the Council of National Golf Unions Handicapping Scheme.

3. ENTRIES

- a) The total entries will be limited to 66 Competitors. In the event of applications exceeding this number, entries from players with higher handicaps will be decided by ballot which will take place immediately after the closing date for entries. The exact handicap received on the entry form will be that used for ballot purposes. All unsuccessful entrants will be informed without delay and entrance fees returned.
- b) All entries must be submitted online or sent on the form provided. Entries will not be accepted by telephone, unless the entry form is fully completed.
- c) All entries must be sent to the Joint Secretaries, c/o Conwy (Caernarvonshire) Golf Club, Morfa, Conwy, North Wales, LL32 8ER and must be accompanied by the entrance fee of £50, includes practice round at each club. Cheques to be made payable to "Aberconwy Trophy Golf Competition"
- d) Entrance fees will not be refunded unless notification of withdrawal is received before the closing date for entries or in exceptional circumstances.
- e) The Committee reserves the right to refuse an entry without giving any reason.
- f) To facilitate an earlier time of completion a two tee start will operate on both days.
- g) ENTRIES CLOSE AT NOON ON WEDNESDAY 22nd May 2019

4. TROPHIES, MEMENTOS, PRIZES AND SWEEPS

- a) Mementos will be awarded to the winner of the main 72 hole Competition and for the best gross score returned by a Junior Player
- b) Vouchers will be awarded as follows:

The Aberconwy Trophy (72 Holes)	1st	£500
	2nd	£250
	3rd	£150
	4th	£100
	5th	£75
	6th	£50
The first 36 holes at Conwy	1st	£100
	2nd	£50
The second 36 holes at Maesdu	1st	£100
	2nd	£50

There will also be a prize for the best gross score over 72 holes for a Competitor under 18 years of age on 1st January, 2019. A memento will be presented by North Wales Junior Golf Association.

There will be no restrictions on the number of prizes or vouchers which a player may win (subject to the R. & A. "ceiling").

5. CATERING

Catering will be available on both days of the Competition.

ALL WINNERS ARE EXPECTED TO WEAR JACKET. COLLAR AND TIE

Conwy: (01492) 592423 Maesdu: (01492) 876450

ENTRY FORM - Please detach and forward with payment or enter online www.conwygolfclub.com

To:

The Joint Secretaries
"Aberconwy Trophy" Competition
c/o Conwy (Caernarvonshire) Golf Club
Morfa, Conwy, LL32 8ER

Sirs,

I wish to enter for the "Aberconwy Trophy" 72 holes Medal Play (Scratch) Competition to be held 8th and 9th June 2019.

NAME
(BLOCK LETTERS)

(BLOCK LETTERS)

Post Code

Email:

MY HANDICAP IS: PLAYING EXACT

ADDRESS (To which all communications are to be sent)

ENCLOSED IS MY ENTRANCE FEE OF £50 – Entries include a practice round at each club to be booked with the Professional at each Club.

Cheques payable to "Aberconwy Trophy Golf Competition"

or contact Conwy Golf Club on 01492 592423 ext. 1 with credit/debit card details

Entries close at noon on Wednesday 22nd May 2019